Financial instruments affected by market risk
include loans and borrowings, deposits, debt and
equity investments.

The sensitivity analysis in the following sections
relate to the position as at March 31, 2024 and
March 31, 2023.

The sensitivity analysis have been prepared on
the basis that the amount of net debt, the ratio
of fixed to floating interest rates of the debt at
March 31, 2024.

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or
future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest
rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of
changes in market interest rates relates primarily
to the Company’s long-term debt obligations with
floating interest rates.

The Company manages its interest rate risk by
having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable
rate loans and borrowings.

Interest rate sensitivity
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on
that portion of loans and borrowings affected. If interest rates had been 1% higher/lower and all other
variables were held constant, the Company’s profit/ (loss) for the year ended would have impacted in
the following manner:

Particulars March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

Decrease in interest rate by 1%

Increase/(decrease) on profit/(loss) before tax  3.52  1.67

Increase in interest rate by 1%

Increase/(decrease) on profit/(loss) before tax  (3.52)  (1.67)

The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently
observable market environment.

(B) Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not
meet its obligations under a financial instrument
or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. To
manage this, the Company periodically assesses
financial reliability of customers and other
counterparties, taking into account the financial
condition, current economic trends, and analysis
of historical bad debts and ageing of financial
assets. Individual risk limits are set and periodically